11th of November 2001 executed by the Karnataka Industrial

Area Development Board. The appellant and the respondent

entered into an agreement for sale of the property in dispute

on 21st of December 2005 for a sum of Rs.6,99,04,079/- in

which  an  advance  of  Rs.2,00,00,250/-  (Two  Crore  Two

Hundred Fifty Only) was paid to the respondent at the time

of executing the agreement for sale. One of the stipulation in

the agreement for sale was that the balance amount of the

consideration money shall be paid to the respondent at the

time of registration of the Sale Deed which shall be executed

[...]

final order in the following manner : 

“1.Appeal is allowed in part.

2. The order dated 23.9.2006 passed by the VI Addl.
City Civil Judge, Bangalore City in A.A.No.48/06 is
set aside subject to the condition that the appellant
deposits  a  sum  of  RS.2,50,00,000/-  (Rupees  two
crores  and  fifty  lakhs)  only  in  fixed  deposit  for  a

minimum  period  of  six  months  initially  in  a
nationalized  bank  and  renew  the  same  till  the
disposal  of  dispute  before  the  Arbitrator.  The
original fixed deposit receipt shall be surrendered to
the arbitrator.

[...]

Arbitrator is whether time was the essence of the contract or

not, which was not decided by the High Court while reversing

the order of the Additional City Civil Judge, Bangalore and in

view of the fact that there is no dispute that a sum of Rs.

2,00,00,250/- (Two Crores and Two Hundred Fifty) has been

paid  by  the  appellant  to  the  respondent  at  the  time  of

execution of the agreement for sale and in view of the fact

that there is no dispute that the parties had entered into an

agreement for sale on certain terms and conditions, out of

[...]

alienate the property in dispute during the pendency of the

Arbitration  proceeding  and  considering  the  balance  of

convenience  and  inconvenience  of  the  parties,  we  feel  it

proper to direct the appellant to deposit the balance amount

of  Rs.4,99,03,829/-  (Four  Crores  Ninety  Nine  Lacs  Three

Thousand  Eight  Hundred  Twenty  Nine)  within  a  period  of

three months from the date of supply of a copy of this order

to  the  VI  Additional  City  Civil  Judge,  Bangalore,  in  fixed

deposit  for  a  minimum period  of  six  months  initially  in  a

nationalized bank in favour of the respondent and renew the